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1. Introduction
The Stage-3 CRs for Rel-17 Multicast Broadcast Service (MBS) has been approved in RAN#95e and the specifications have been prepared accordingly. In TS38.304 [1], the conditions for frequency prioritization are added for service continuity of broadcast sessions. After detailed checks, it’s noticed one of these conditions are unclear and it may cause different understandings by different implementers, and it is necessary to clarify this in the specification. 
In this contribution, the interpretation and clarification of the sentence “The cell reselected by the UE due to frequency prioritization for MBS is providing SIB20” [1] are discussed. 
2. Discussion 
The UE may prioritize the MBS frequency when the cell is “providing” SIB20 as follows [1]: 
	If the MBS broadcast capable UE is receiving or interested to receive an MBS broadcast service(s) and can only receive this MBS broadcast service(s) by camping on a frequency on which it is provided, the UE may consider that frequency to be the highest priority during the MBS broadcast session as specified in TS 38.300 [2] as long as the two following conditions are fulfilled:
1)
The cell reselected by the UE due to frequency prioritization for MBS is providing SIB20;


This condition is a bit different from LTE eMBMS, whereby the UE may prioritize the MBS frequency when the cell is “broadcasting” either SIB13 or SIB20 as follows [2]: 
	1) Either:

-
the UE is capable of MBMS service continuity and the reselected cell is broadcasting SIB13; or

-
the UE is capable of SC-PTM reception and the reselected cell is broadcasting SIB20;


The reason why the wording is changed from “broadcasting” to “providing” is related to on-demand SI which was introduced in NR [3], whereby SIB20 in NR MBS are subject to on-demand SI as RAN2 agreed “SIBx and SIBy can be available on-demand, same as other SIBs (no additional specification impact)” [4]. 

Therefore, the word “providing” means the cell is capable to provide SIB20, regardless of the value set in si-BroadcastStatus IE in SIB1, i.e., “broadcasting” or “notBroadcasting” [3]. In other words, the UE considers the cell is “providing” SIB20, if SIB20 is available in SI-SchedulingInfo in SIB1, in our understanding. 
Confirmation 1 “The cell […] is providing SIB20” means SIB20 is available in SI-SchedulingInfo in SIB1. 
If the understanding above is confirmed, it should be considered whether the word “providing” is really accurate. In our view, the word is unclear since there is no definition of “providing” in the specifications. For example, someone may read it as “broadcasting” as same with LTE eMBMS, which makes unnecessary errors in implementations.  So, RAN2 should discuss how to resolve the unclearness of current wording “providing SIB20”. 
Proposal 1 RAN2 should agree to clarify the sentence “the cell […] is providing SIB20” in TS38.304. 
If Proposal 1 is agreeable, there may be a couple of options for the solution, i.e., whether to modify the sentence or to add a NOTE in the specification. If we go with the option to modify the sentence, the word “providing” can be rephrased by “capable of broadcasting”. Else if we go with adding a NOTE, the definition of “providing” can be clarified there. In our view, it’s slightly preferable to modify the sentence, since it’s cleaner and simpler. RAN2 should discuss which option is preferable to resolve the unclearness of “providing SIB20”. 
Proposal 2 RAN2 should discuss whether to modify the word “providing” to “capable to broadcast” or to add a NOTE with “The UE considers the cell is providing SIB20 when SIB20 is configured in SIB1, regardless of broadcasting or notBroadcasting”
The examples of suggested changes are shown in Annex below. 
3. Conclusion 
In this contribution, the unclearness of a condition for MBS frequency prioritization is identified and the two options for resolution are suggested.  RAN2 is kindly asked to take into account the observations and proposals below: 
Confirmation 1
“The cell […] is providing SIB20” means SIB20 is available in SI-SchedulingInfo in SIB1.
Proposal 1
RAN2 should agree to clarify the sentence “the cell […] is providing SIB20” in TS38.304.
Proposal 2
RAN2 should discuss whether to modify the word “providing” to “capable to broadcast” or to add a NOTE with “The UE considers the cell is providing SIB20 when SIB20 is configured in SIB1, regardless of broadcasting or notBroadcasting”
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5. Annex 

The examples of options are shown below. 

Option 1: Modifying the sentence 
	1)
The cell reselected by the UE due to frequency prioritization for MBS is providing capable to broadcast SIB20;


Option 2: Adding a Note
	1)
The cell reselected by the UE due to frequency prioritization for MBS is providing SIB20;

NOTE: The UE considers the cell is providing SIB20 when SIB20 is configured in SIB1, regardless of broadcasting or notBroadcasting. 


